Form PTO-1595 PECORDATION FOR		
(Rev. 03/01)		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	IS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jasbinder Sanghera L.B. Shaw P.C. Pureza	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) The United States of America as Name: represented by the Secretary of the Navy	
Brian Cole Ishwar Aggarwal	Internal Address: CHIEF OF NAVAL RESEARCH	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes xx No	OFFICE OF COUNSEL	
3. Nature of conveyance:	(ATIN: CODE OOCCIP)	
xx Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: BALLSTON TOWER ONE	
Other	800 NORTH QUINCY STREET	
	City: ARLINGTON State: VA Zip: 22217	
Execution Date: 24 July 2003, 01 August 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes xx No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)10/632210	B. Patent No.(s)	
NG 84,395		
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes xx No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: ASSOCIATE COUNSEL (PATENTS)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
Internal Address: NAVAL RESEARCH LABORATORY	. Enclosed	
(ATIN: CODE 1008.2)	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 4555 OVERLOOK AVENUE, SW	8. Deposit account number: 50-0281	
City: WASHINGTON State: DC Zip: 20375		
9 Signature	THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	1	
	11/1/1	
JOHN J. KARASEK Reg. No. 36,182	12/18/00	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 014222 FRAME: 0298

ASSIGNMENT

Navy Case No. 84,395 Page 1 of 1

WHEREAS, I/We, Jasbinder Sanghera, of Ashburn, VA, L. B. Shaw of Woodbridge, VA, P. C. Pureza of Burke, VA, Brian Cole of Alexandria, VA and Ishwar Aggarwal of Fairfax Station, VA, while employed by the Government of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "HOLLOW CORE PHOTONIC BAND GAP INFRARED FIBERS", identified as Navy Case No. 84,395 and described in application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by us; and:

WHEREAS, the Government of the United States, represented by the Secretary of the Navy and hereinafter referred to as the Government, is desirous of acquiring an assignment of the invention disclosed in said application and other rights and benefits herein granted; and

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title and interest therein, including foreign rights; and

WHEREAS, as to foreign rights, it is the policy of the Government to obtain an option to exercise such rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer to the Government the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any continuation, division, or substitution thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue therefrom and any reissue or extensions thereof, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held by the Government to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

I/We do hereby also grant unto the Government, the option to take the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications or other forms of protection thereon in all countries foreign to the United States in which the Government may file, or cause to be filed, applications for Letters Patent or other forms of protection, without payment of any consideration; provided, however, that this grant of an option to take foreign rights in the invention, or applications or other forms of protection thereon, shall have force and effect only as to such applications for which a decision to file in foreign countries is made within eight months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention, or within eight months from the declassification of the invention, whichever is later, and that all foreign rights not exercised under the option are left to me subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent or other form of protection which may issue on said invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sub-licenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.

I/We hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Government, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, statements, or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the application and of any continuation, division or substitution of the application, or any application for reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting the invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such efforts will be paid by the Government.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have set my hand and affixed	
Jorbinder Sanglan	DATE: 7(24/53
Jasbinder Sanghera	DATE: 7/24/63
L. B. Shaw	DATE: 7/24/03
F. C. Pureza	•
Brian Cole Johnan Agganial	DATE: 8.1.03
Ishwar Aggarwal	

PATENT REEL: 014222 FRAME: 0299 NRL CODE 1008.2 PATENTS →→→ ASSIGNMENT 703 359-6479

703 359-6479 NRL CODE 1008.2 PATENTS ☑ 003 P.1 ☑ 004

07/24/03 THU 10:07 FAX 202 404 7380

ASSIGNMENT

Navy Case No. 84,395 Page 1 of 1

WHEREAS. I/We, Jaabinder Sanghera, of Ashburn, VA, L. B. Shaw of Woodbridge, VA, P. C. Pureza of Burka, VA. Brian Cole of Alexandria, VA and Ishwar Aggarwal of Fairfax Station, VA, while employed by the Government of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "MOLLOW COME PROTONIC NAME GRY INTERES", identified as Navy Case No. 84,395 and described in application for latters Patent of the United States of America executed by us; and:

WHEREAS, the Government of the United States, represented by the Secretary of the Navy and hercinafter referred to as the Government, is desirous of acquiring an assignment of the invention disclosed in said application and other rights and benefits herein granted; and

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph I(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title and interest therein, including foreign rights; and

WHEREAS, as to foreign rights, it is the policy of the Government to obtain an option to exercise such rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I hereby assign and transfer to the Government the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any continuation, division, or substitution thereof, and such betters Patent as may issue therefrom and any reissue or extensions thereof, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held by the Government to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be greated, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

T/We do hereby also grant unto the Government, the option to take the entire right, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications or other forms of protection thereon in all countries foreign to the United States in which the Government may file, or cause to be filed, applications for Letters Patent or other forms of protection, without payment of any consideration; provided, however, that this grant of an option to take foreign rights in the invention, or applications or other forms of protection thereon, shall have force and affect only as to such applications for which a decision to file in foreign countries is made within eight months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention, or within eight months from the declassification of the invention, whichever is litter, and that all foreign rights not exercised under the option are left to me subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent or other form of protection which may issue on said invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sub-licenses for use in bahalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign politices of the Government.

I/We hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Government, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, statements, or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the application and of any continuation, division or substitution of the application, or any application for reissue or extension of said letters fatent, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting the invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such efforts will be paid by the Government.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have set my hand and affixed my seal.

Jashindor Sanghera	DATE:
L. B. Shaw	DATE:
P. C. Pureza	DATE:
Frien Cole	DATE: 24 JUl 83
Ishwar Aggazwal	DRTE:

NRL CODE 1008.2 PATENTS →→ ASSIGNMENT URF/MADL NRL CODE 1008.2 FAIRING. 8439

PAGE 02

2004

Assignment

HOLLOW CORE PHOTONIC BAND GAP INFRARED		
(U-CD COLUMN) [National]	FIRERS	
TACRINARD CAMPIDDA	ADVANCED DEVELOPMEN	Government Agency
70 A 1017101014	-G-2006	Naval Research Laborato
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-G-2006 option Docker No.	Agentary Doctars No.
BRIAN COLE		84.395
Date Executed	Surjet No	Piling Dane
The undersigned Inventorial, in recognition of Contractor to easign inventions to the Contractor, are Edwardsor, and Edwardsor to easign inventions to the Contractor, are Edwardsor under the above contract, hereby easigns to nonexclusive and royalty-free license which is hereby interest in and to each invention disclosed and claim patent application that corresponds thereto. The license reserved to the Contractor shall affiliated companies, if any within the corporate atmassignable to the successor of that part of the Contractor in Interest (agree) to also by furnishing any available information and documents may be reasonably necessary to make this agreement of a license relinquishes and assigns all right, title agrees to furnish to the United States of America, processary for the processories of the above-licentified	d pursuant to the obligate anight to the United State (reserved to the Contract and in the above V.S. pater extend to all existing an acture of which the Contractor's business to which that the Contractor, and to fective. The contractor, and the and to send interest in and to pursuant, and an arminist in and to pursuant, and an arminist. Any available	ion of the Contractor to the tes of America, subject to a ser, all rights, title and ht application and any fortege of the test of the part and shall be such invention pertains. The Sovernment, upon request, ets and doing all things which exect for the above reservation such invention, and further information and documents.
swittement of interferences), and any substitution, dipatent application and any application for relaxus of	ivision, continuation-in-	part, or continuation of such
July 24, 2008	Sylvin	A Installed
July 24, 2008	FRED K	Linear Sor
July 24, 2008	FRED K	Theutor Inventor
Date Date	FRED K	LUNG
·	FRED K	Inventor
·	PRED K	Inventor
·	FRED K	Inventor
Obto		Inventor Inventor
Obto Iligned This Day of	-December	Inventor Inventor
Obto Iligned This Day of	-Decembe	Inventor Inventor
Opto Day of		Inventor Inventor
Obto Day of	-Decembe	Inventor Inventor

PATENT REEL: 014222 FRAME: 0301

RECORDED: 12/30/2003